
Agenda

Finance Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee)

Date: Wednesday 29 March 2017

Time: 5.30 pm

Place: Plowman Room - Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer
Telephone: 01865 252230
Email: abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, 
St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

Finance Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee)
Membership

Chair Councillor Craig Simmons

Councillor James Fry
Councillor Jean Fooks
Councillor Sian Taylor



AGENDA

Pages

1  APOLOGIES 
Substitutes are not allowed.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3  THE IMPLICATIONS OF BREXIT 7 - 20
Invited:
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services

The Panel considered the implications of Brexit for the Council’s 
finances in September 2016 and asked to monitor the impacts over 
time.

This updated report enables the Panel to monitor the impacts of Brexit 
on the Council as of March 2017 (Article 50 is expected to be triggered 
on 29 March).
 

4  FUNDAMENTAL SERVICE REVIEWS 21 - 44
Invited:
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services
Jan Heath, Business Development and Support Manager

The Council is undertaking a 4 year rolling programme of reviewing 
how all services are delivered in order to identify best practices and 
financial savings.  The Panel asked to consider the outcomes of the 
first round of reviews.

5  WORK PLAN 45 - 52
There are no further Panel meetings scheduled within the 2016/17 
Council year.

The Panel is asked to suggest topics for inclusion in the 2017/18 
Scrutiny work plan.  The Chair has proposed starting a new work 
stream around integrated financial, social and environmental 
accounting.



6  NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 53 - 54
The Panel is asked to note the record of the meeting held on 2 
February 2017.

7  FUTURE MEETING DATES 
Finance Panel dates for 2017/18 are not yet confirmed.  Scrutiny 
Standing Panel meeting dates have been provisionally scheduled for:

7 June 2017
6 July 2017
11 September 2017
12 October 2017
13 November 2017
7 December 2017



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website.

Declaring an interest

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest.

If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed.

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of Conduct 
says that a member “must serve only the public 
[...]
roperty 
funds. This has slipped from August’s report when the equivalent rates were 
0.68% and 1.11% respectively.  This highlights the difficulty in achieving 
competitive investment rates at this time.  We are currently getting quotes in 
the range of 0.16% to 0.65%for new 6 months deals as opposed to the 
0.62% to 0.80% achieved prior to August.   

 Investment duration limits have remained constant at 6 months.  As 
mentioned above banks are not short of cheap available funds and seen as 
relatively stable institutions.

 Within the medium term financial plan an amount of £746k has been 
included for investment interest based on an average interest rate of 0.7% 

9



4

excluding property and 1.3% including property funds.  With the base rate 
decrease and the potential for a further decrease it is likely that this financial 
pressure will increase. 

4) Property Funds
The Council has invested in three property funds.  The primary reason for the 
Council investing in the CCLA and Lothbury property funds was to achieve a 
revenue return.  Following the Brexit vote, the capital value of these funds fell, as 
concerns over slower economic growth and in turn demand for commercial/office 
property grew.  As those concerns eased both funds have recovered their value 
and in the case of Lothbury nearly back to their pre Brexit levels.  Both funds are 
still significantly above their purchase value.  Investments in property funds are 
long term and it is expected that there will be fluctuations of the capital value 
over the period that the property fund investments are held.  More detail on the 
property funds the Council holds are as follows:

o CCLA – £3 million investment in the Local Authorities Property Fund held 
in two tranches.  The total capital value as at the end of February 2017 
was  £3,659,851.

o The Council has enjoyed growth since joining the Fund, however the 
Brexit result did have a considerable effect on the Fund as shown on the 
chart below.  Th
[...]
ar plus a share in the uplift in the value of the 50 properties 
purchased

12



7

5) Borrowing
Within the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan provision has been made for 
the following prudential borrowing:

HRA General 
Fund

Housing 
Company

Total

£000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s
2017/18 - 14,420 3,000 17,420
2018/19 - 5,039 29,000 34,039
2019/20 - 708 17,000 17,708
2020/21 705 12,000 12,705

Total - 21,872 61,000 81,872

The Council currently has around £20 million of internal borrowing and reserves 
and balances of around £60 million which potentially provide additional 
headroom dependant on the Council’s expenditure profile.  However, as 
highlighted earlier; borrowing rates are at historically low levels so officers are 
monitoring the situation carefully.

6) Britain’s Contribution to the EU
From 2010 to 2015, the UK’s average annual gross contribution to the EU 
amounted to around £16.8 billion. However the UK also receives a rebate and 
funding from various EU initiatives. This means that the UK’s average annual net 
contribution to the EU budget over these same years is estimated to be around 
£8.8 billion, or around 0.5% of GDP. 

Although in the near term budgetary contributions to the EU must still be made, 
and funding flows into the UK will continue, the longer term position is uncertain 
and is dependent on the exit negotiations between the UK and the EU. In addition 
it remains to be seen whether the new UK Government will redirect the money it 
may save from leaving the EU to similar areas as those benefiting from European 
funding, including local government. Should savings not materialise, indeed 
recent reports would seem to indicate a payment to exit the EU, then this could 
impact on the amount of funding available which no doubt the Government would 
seek to claw back from local government perhaps by changes to the New Homes 
Bonus allocations or Business Rates income.

7) Pound versus Euro
The pound has fallen consistently against the euro
[...]
strial 226,296£          2.0%
Community Facility 101,390£          0.9%
Museum/Theatre 320,000£          2.8%
Total Budget 11,542,100£    

Retail Catergory includes Covered Market and all 
income expected from Westgate Development

There has been no marked change in income since the Brexit decision.

16) Business Rates

The business rates net collectable debit in Oxford City is shown as follows

Business Rates Net Collectable Debit
   £000s
2013/14 85,581
2014/15 86,669
2015/16 88,488
2016/17   89,497

The table above shows our Business Rates income has remained resilient despite all 
the development going on in the City Centre. From October 2017 we can expect to 
see growth through the new Westgate development. In the latest 2017 draft 
valuation list (that becomes live on April 1st) we have 22 properties with rateable 
values of over £1 million totalling £61 million (24% of total rateable value) out of a 
total of 3,999 properties with a total rateable value of £255 million. 

Our second highest assessment is the BMW Motor Vehicle Works in Garsington 
Road (RV £8.6m). In recent announcements BMW have are said to be looking at 
plants in Germany as alternatives to Oxford for the production of the new electric 
Mini amid concerns relating to the possible impact of a hard Brexit. Production of this 
vehicle is due to commence in 2019 and a decision will be made in the second half 

18



13

of this year. If production is moved away from Oxford the rating assessment could be 
drastically reduced with the authority dropping to safety net in respect of Business 
Rates Retention, a loss of around £450k per annum. The knock on effect to the 
Oxford economy could be significantly worse than this.     

19



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                           
To: Finance Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee)

Date: 29th March 2017    

Report of: Head of Financial Services

Title of Report: Fundamental Se
[...]
ramme runs across the next few 
months and includes site visits to best practice operations, benchmarking data, on-line 
collaboration, etc. 

Productivity Improvements:
7. The outcomes  are:

 A 10% increase in turnover compared with 2013/14.
 An 8% reduction in direct and local overheads (£288k saving)
 An  on-going net benefit to the HRA of £117k per annum phased over 2 years and 

delivered in full from 2020/21, to be achieved through reduced voids rent loss, 
moving responsive work to a planned programme and reduction in failure demand 
call volumes (as shown in Appendix A).

 An analysis of costs of responsive repairs and voids resulting in changes to the 
calculation (to match the benchmark data) which shows significant reductions over 
previously stated figures. Average cost of responsive repairs is £90, down from £140. 
Average cost of voids is now £3,500 (previously reported as £4,200).

 Voids are being turned around quicker as a result of improved ownership of the 
process, a more tailored approach to each void and early inspection to scope works. 
Below is a chart showing the reduction in the key to key re-let period (the y axis 
showing the number of days):

 On the assumption an improvement is sustained for a year (at an average of 30 days 
termination to re-let) including major works voids, based on the average number of voids 
per annum this could decrease the void rent loss by £145k.

 Previously agreed savings of over £2m being delivered as shown in the chart below 
which in summary shows:

o A 15% reduction in the cost of responsive repairs
o A further 3.5% responsive repairs reduction (Housing Act changes)
o Significant Decent Homes unit price reductions 

32



2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 Total
Responsive 
repairs 
FSR
reductions

-5.0% -1.5% -1.5% -1.5% -1.5% -1.5% -1.5 -1.0% -15%

Responsive 
repairs 
‘Housing 
Act’
reductions

-3.5%

‘Decent Homes’ unit price reductions e.g. kitchens (including electrics) 
[...]
inal report was delivered on September 2016 an abridged version of their report is 
given below  

2.0 Findings

2.1 Performance and Cost

2.11 The Council’s waste & recycling performance is very high. For collection of dry 
recyclate we are 2nd in benchmark group and 4th best in group for minimisation of waste

2.12 Our collection costs of £41.25 per household (2015/16) were the best in the WYG 
database

The Council  is a “low cost, high performer”

2.13 We are in the top 10% of all English authorities for recycling and reuse and WYG 
commented that this was

“….quite remarkable performance for an urban authority”

2.2 Options for Reducing Costs

2.21 Given that the Council is already a low cost operation, options for reducing costs are 
limited as might be expected. Expanding the charging regime for bulky items and a review of 
garden waste charges were considered as part of the annual budget round and as a result 
some small increases were introduced on the latter.

2.22 As we know establishing our own Waste Transfer Station (WTS) inside the ring road 
would potentially allow a significant improvement in the contamination rate of recyclate, 
potentially from 8% down to 2%. This would reduce charges for our recyclate disposal and 
reduce vulnerability to third party price increases.

2.25 Reducing the frequency of collections would yield little financial benefit with total 
tonnages collected remaining similar, with residual collection reductions being offset by 
collection increases in food. Currently few councils have gone down this route and where it 
has been done there has been adverse public reaction.

35



2.3 Other Benchmarks

2.31 The motor transport service is a high performer and offers value for money in support of 
the waste service, other key costs such as container provision benchmark in line with 
expectations.

2.32 Absenteeism is well managed, the target of less than 8 days is higher than the “best 
practice” 6 days but reflects the reality of 
[...]
dule was paused, so that it would be considered 
within the larger project of re-procuring a housing system, which has now commenced.  The 
three remaining actions were:

1. Develop options for the procurement of further temporary accommodation, either 
directly or through investment, to produce savings and/ or investment return to the 
Council

2. Develop a hostel strategy to help mitigate some impacts of the County Council cuts 
to the adult homeless pathway; address risks and opportunities around the Lucy 
Faithfull House lease; and to improve the resilience of future service provision to 
further public funding pressures

3. Investigate whether the Council’s HB subsidy position could be improved through 
various approaches, including the smarter commissioning of supported housing 
accommodation going forward, including working with partners to achieve this

These have been taken forward as follows:

Temporary Accommodation Procurement

A CEB report has been prepared for December CEB, asking CEB to consider a £10m 
investment in the direct purchase of temporary accommodation to replace PSL properties. 
The financial modelling shows that this investment is viable and provides a revenue saving.

The report proposes that Retained Right to Buy receipts are used to fund 30% of this 
‘qualifying’ expenditure to try to ensure that these funds are spent to time, and do not have 
to be returned to the DCLG.

Officers are working on a contingency investment also (Heylo or others), that could mitigate 
the risk if the acquisition of property is not fast enough for the RRTB spend profile.  It may 
also provide an option for spending RRTB funds after Dec 2018, when further RRTB spend 
would be required.  If this is recommended, then it is proposed that another CEB report will 
be prepared during 2017 or early 2018 in relation to this project.

Homeless Hostel Strategy and Commissioning

A report was agreed by CEB on 15th September 2016 detailed the joint commissioning 
propos
[...]
nts is the completion of the Law and 
Governance ICT systems review to identify and resolve significant and long outstanding 
performance issues that have hampered our development.

44



 

 
 
 

 

SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 

March 2017 - April 2017 
 

Published on: 17/03/17 

 
The Scrutiny Committee agrees a work plan every year detailing selected issues that affect Oxford or its inhabitants.  Time is allowed within this 
plan to consider topical issues as they arise throughout the year as well as decisions to be taken by the City Executive Board.  This document 
represents the work of scrutiny for the remainder of the 2016-17 council year and will be reviewed monthly by the Scrutiny Committee.   
 
The work plan is based on suggestions received from all elected members and senior council officers.  Members of the public can also 
contribute topics for inclusion in the scrutiny work plan by completing and submitting our suggestion form.  See our get involved webpage for 
further details of how you can participate in the work of scrutiny. 
 
The following criteria will be used by the Scrutiny Committee to evaluate and prioritise suggested topics: 

- Is the issue controversial / of significant public interest? 
- Is it an area of high expenditure? 
- Is it an essential service / corporate priority? 
- Can Scrutiny influence and add value? 

 
Some topics will be considered at Scrutiny Committee meetings and others will be delegated to two standing panels.  Items for more detailed 
review will be considered by time-limited review groups. 
 
The Committee will review the Council’s Forward Plan at each meeting and decide which executive decisions it wishes to comment on before 
the decision is made.  The Council also has a “call in” process which allows decisions made by the City Executive Board to be reviewed by the 
Scrutiny Committee before they are implemented. 

45

A
genda Item

 5



 

Scrutiny Committee and Standing Panel responsibility and membership 

Committe
[...]
l be submitted 
to the City Executive Board in June 2017. 

Customer and 
Corporate 
Services, Culture 
and Communities 

Julia Tomkins, Grants 
and External Funding 
Officer 

 

7 SEPTEMBER 2017 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

East Oxford 
Community Centre 
improvement scheme 

Yes To present an improvement scheme for the East 
Oxford Community Centre following public 
consultation. 

Culture and 
Communities 

Vicky Trietline, 
Development Project 
Management Surveyor 

Commissioned 
Advice Strategy 
2018-2021  

Yes To update the Board on the progress made in 
developing a new commissioned advice strategy 
during 2017/18 

Customer and 
Corporate 
Services 

Paul Wilding, 
Programme Manager 
Revenue & Benefits 

Sustainability 
Strategy 2017 

Yes The report will recommend approval of the draft 
strategy for public consultation. 

A Clean and 
Green Oxford 
 

Mai Jarvis, 
Environmental Quality 
Team Manager 

Governance 
implications of 
Council-owned 
companies 

No To receive an update following the Audit and 
Governance Committee’s consideration of the 
long term risks and governance implications 
associated with Council-owned companies. 

Corporate 
Strategy and 
Economic 
Development 

Nigel Kennedy, Head 
of Financial Services. 

49



 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TO BE SCHEDULED 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

Disabled Students' 
Allowance 

No To consider the impacts of cuts to Disabled 
Students’ Allowance on disabled students in the 
City.  

Corporate 
Strategy and 
Economic 
Development 

Andrew Brown, 
Scrutiny Officer 

NHS Sustainability 
and Transformation 
Plan  

No To receive a briefing on the emerging STP for 
Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire 
West. 

Finance, Asset 
Management and 
Public Health 

Andrew Brown, 
Scrutiny Officer 

 
 
 
 

FINANCE PANEL 
 
 

29 MARCH 2017 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

The implications of 
Brexit 

No To consider an updated report on the impacts of 
Brexit on the City Council.  

Finance, Asset 
Management and 
Public Health 

Nigel Kennedy, Head 
of Financial Services 

Fundamental service 
reviews 

No To consider the outcomes of comprehensive 
reviews of a number of service area budgets 
undertaken as part of this year's budget setting 
process. 

Finance, Asset 
Management and 
Public Health 

Jan Heath, Business 
Development and 
Support Manager 

 
 
 
 
 
 

50



 

HOUSING PANEL 
 
 

26 APRIL 2017 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

Great Estates update No To receive an update on progress made in 
developing masterplans for estates and working 
up and delivering an improvement programme.  

Housing Martin Shaw, Property 
Services Manager 

Empty garages and 
former garage sites 

No To receive an update on how the Council deals 
with empty garages and former garage sites. 

Housing Martin Shaw, Property 
Services Manager 

Empty Property 
Strategy 

No To receive a briefing on approaches to dealing 
with empty properties ahead of a refresh of the 
Council’s Empty Property Strategy 2013-18.  

Housing Frances Evans, 
Strategy and Service 
Development Manager 

Tower block 
refurbishment 

No To receive a progress update on the Tenant 
Scrutiny Panel’s review of the tower block 
refurbishment project. 

Housing Stephen Clarke, Head 
of Housing and 
Property 

 

HOUSING PANEL - TO BE SCHEDULED 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

Leaseholder 
relationships 

No To consider relationships with leaseholders 
including the views of individual leaseholders.  

Housing Bill Graves, Landlord 
Services Manager 

Private sector 
licensing 

Yes To pre-scrutinise any decisions on proposals to 
extend licensing to the non-HMO private rented 
sector. 

Planning and 
Regulatory 

Ian Wright, 
Environmental Health 
Service Manager 

Flexible tenancies Yes To pre-scrutinise any decisions on the local 
implementation of plans to prevent councils in 
England from offering secure tenancies for life to 
new council tenants in most circumstances. 

Housing Bill Graves, Landlord 
Services Manager 

Management of void 
properties 

No To consider how the Council manages properties 
that become void. 

Housing Bill Graves, Landlord 
Services Manager 

 

51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE PANEL (PANEL OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE)

Wednesday 1 February 2017
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Fooks, Simmons (Chair) and Taylor.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer), Nigel Kennedy (Head 
of Financial Services), Anna Winship (Management Accountancy Manager) and 
Bill Lewis (Financial Accounting Manager)

36. APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Cllr Fry.  Cllr Taylor had indicated that she would 
be running late.

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations.

38. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18

The Financial Accounting Manager introduced the report.  He said the main 
changes were around borrowing to lend to the housing company, the enabling of 
borrowing in advance of need and the protection of the levels of non-specified 
investments.

In response to a question, the Panel heard that auditors had advised that the 
Strategy should enable borrowing in advance, with some caveats.  Whether this 
would be desirable in practice was another matter and would be based on 
assessments about what was going to happen in future with interest rates and 
whether any expected savings from borrowing early would outweigh the ‘cost of 
carry’.  The Panel supported this change as a precautionary measure.

Councillor Taylor arrived at the end of this item.

39. SCRUTINY BUDGET REVIEW 2017/18

The Head of Financial Services talked through his updated budget report.  He 
highlighted the main adjustments to the consultation budget including:

 Changes to Business Rates tariffs and thresholds.
 Changes to New Homes Bonus income.
 Additional savings resulting from fundamental service reviews of 

Organisational Development & Human Resources and Procurement.
 New or additional allocations for small cycling schemes, Go Ultra Low 

Taxis, grants to fund ‘stay and play’ activities, etc.

53

Agenda Item 6



 Spending £1.3m of the contingency for higher value council housing on 
building new bungalows in two locations.

The Panel welcomed the additional spending allocations in principle without 
having sight of the detail of how these allocations would be spent.

In response to a question, the Panel heard that some new build projects 
including the bungalows would not be done by the housing company.  This was 
due to the volume of activity going through the company and the viability of its 
draft business plan.  The Council was making three separate loans to the 
company that would be compliant with state-aid regulations.  The establishment 
of the company meant that the council could borrow to develop sites while 
avoiding the debt cap.  Any profits made by the company could be released as 
dividends (to the council) or reinvested in the company.  

The Panel noted some concern that the fourth year of the budget is balanced 
using an £800k transfer from the General Fund working balance (which was 
being built up in years one and two), and questioned whether this meant that a 
budget gap would be built in to year 5 (outside of the plan period).  The Head of 
Financial Services said that the budget was balanced over 4 years and that the 
working balance would not drop below the prudent level of £3.5m.

The Panel noted disappointment in the low response rate to the budget 
consultation (both generally and specific to council tenants) and the fact that the 
council had not advertised in the Oxford Mail as had previously been indicated.

The Panel agreed that the above points should be reflected in their budget 
report.

The Panel also asked to have sight of the consultation comments and a break-
down of capital receipts factored into the funding of the capital programme.

40. WORK PLAN

Noted.

41. FUTURE MEETING DATES

Noted.

The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 7.00 pm

54


	Agenda
	3 The implications of Brexit
	4 Fundamental Service Reviews
	APPENDIX A - FSR Programme
	APPENDIX B - FSR Outcomes Summary
	APPENDIX C - ODHR
	APPENDIX D - Building Services
	APPENDIX E - Waste Collection
	APPENDIX F - Procurement and Payments
	APPENDIX G - Housing Needs and Community Housing
	APPENDIX H - Legal Services

	5 Work plan
	Plan

	6 Notes of previous meeting
	Minutes






Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE PANEL (PANEL OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE)

Wednesday 29 March 2017

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Fry, Fooks, Simmons (Chair) and 
Taylor.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer), Nigel Kennedy (Head 
of Financial Services), Anna Winship (Management Accountancy Manager) and 
Jan Heath (Business Improvement & Performance Manager)

42. APOLOGIES

The Panel was advised that Nigel Kennedy (Head of Financial Services) would 
be late and agreed a proposal to switch the order of items 3 and 4.
 

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations.

44. THE IMPLICATIONS OF BREXIT

The Head of Financial Services introduced the report.  He highlighted the low 
interest rates and said that property fund values were recovering after a dip that 
followed the referendum vote but that values remained significantly above 
purchase values.  However, these were long term investments and capital 
appreciation values would only be realised when the Council sold up.  The Head 
of Financial Services said that Brexit had significant risks to the local economy.  
For example, if BMW decided to move production from Cowley to continental 
Europe there would be serious impacts on jobs (including in the supply chain) 
and on the Council’s Business Rates income.

The Panel noted that there were 3,999 business premises in Oxford with a total 
rateable value of £255m.  24% of this value was attributable to only 22 
properties, the second highest rateable value being for the BMW plant.

The Panel questioned whether there was a mechanism for business to raise 
specific warnings at an early stage during the Brexit process, given that the 
Council could potentially offer certain Business Rate Reliefs or make 
representations to Government on behalf of smaller businesses in particular that 
don’t necessarily have a voice at a national level.  The Head of Financial 
Services said that to date Business Rates collection had remained buoyant but 
that could change in future.  It may also be useful to monitor bankruptcies.  The 
Panel also suggested that it may be useful to monitor the impacts of Brexit on 
the higher education and language school sectors.

The Panel agreed to continue to monitor the impacts of Brexit at regular intervals 
and to make the following recommendation to the City Executive Board:



Recommendation - That the Council, perhaps through the LEP, considers 
whether there is a need for a mechanism for local businesses to express 
concerns at an early stage about the expected impacts of Brexit on their 
businesses and jobs in the local economy. 

45. FUNDAMENTAL SERVICE REVIEWS

The Business Development and Support Manager said that the Fundamental 
Service Reviews (FSRs) was a 4 year rolling programme which involved looking 
at how services were being delivered and what best practice looked like, with the 
aim of identifying savings.  The scheduling of FSRs had been led by Executive 
Directors and Heads of Service.  An internal board had been formed which had 
met three times during each FSR.  Most FSRs included in the first round were 
now complete although a final meeting for Building Services would be held at the 
end of the week.  £645k of cumulative savings over four years had been 
identified and built into the Council’s medium term financial plan (MTFP).

In response to a question the Panel heard that no savings targets had been set 
and that the budget balanced without and additional savings being identified and 
achieved.  Further savings would be reported during the budget setting process.  

The Panel commented that the savings were impressive and asked why this 
process had not been done before.  The Business Development and Support 
Manager said that the Council had gone through a similar process a few years 
ago.  The FSRs were about making sure the Council delivered services 
efficiently in a way that was fit for purpose and provided best value.  This 
involved exploiting the benefits of new technology, looking at other Councils for 
good practices and striving to be radical and innovative.

The Panel questioned whether the very high cost of housing was having a 
detrimental impact on recruitment and making it harder for the Council to achieve 
its objectives.  The Panel heard that the difficulties around recruitment were a 
common theme.  The Council was relying on temporary and fixed term staff to an 
increased extent and was turning to other incentives to attract good employees 
in to the city.

The Panel noted that the FSRs were taking place within given political and policy 
constraints and questioned the extent to which officers were challenging 
politicians.  The Business Development and Support Manager explained that this 
was happening, notably in terms of waste collection and leisure concessions.  

The Panel considered the FSR for each service in turn.

OD & HR - The Panel made a general comment that the FSR outcomes did not 
include much by way of collaboration with other local authorities.  The Panel 
heard that some shared services options had been considered as well as options 
for selling services, buying services, outsourcing and company models.  While 
there were some positive examples of collaboration, the detail had not always 
been convincing.  For example, it had been considered the best option for 
OD&HR to continue to be delivered in house.  That said the Council was 
collaborating with Kent County Council on the provision of HR advice to schools.  
The Panel encouraged further exploration of these sorts of opportunities.



Building Services - The Panel questioned why the HRA workload was reducing 
and heard that this was partly due to the impacts of rent reductions and the 
forces sale of higher value Council homes, and partly due to internal agreements 
about performance and productivity improvements.  

The Panel questioned whether more could be done to ensure that tenants would 
be home when officers visited to carry out repairs.  The Business Development 
and Support Manager said that a new online bookings service for repairs 
automatically sent reminders and was having a positive impact.  

The Panel questioned how a 15% reduction in the cost of responsive repairs was 
being achieved and heard that this was the result of incremental improvements 
such as process changes and the roll out of handheld devices, which were 
improving productivity. 

The Panel also questioned whether people were asked if they wanted their 
kitchens and bathrooms to be replaced at the given intervals and The Business 
Development and Support Manager said that she would take this suggestion 
away.  

The Panel also sought reassurances that there is an appropriate balance 
between internal and external work.

Waste Collection – The Panel noted that reducing the frequency of collections 
was considered to yield little benefit and considered whether there may be a 
case for officering a different frequency of collections in different parts of the city, 
noting that this would have significant implications for residents.  The Panel also 
commented that there may be a case for charging houses in multiple 
occupations (HMOs) for waste collections.

The Panel noted that aggregate demand was increasing despite increases in 
recycling in the city.  The Head of Financial Services highlighted a proposal to 
expand the Cowley Marsh depot and said that budgetary provision had been 
made for a feasibility study.

Procurement & Payments - The Business Development and Support Manager 
said that the FSR had involved looking across the Council for more efficient 
procurement processes.  The negative saving given in year 4 (£23k) was due to 
a contractual change.

Housing Needs and Community Housing – The Head of Financial Services 
explained how retained Right to Buy receipts were being used.  The Panel 
suggested that the Housing Panel should also look at this.

Legal Services – The Panel questioned whether the Council had taken out any 
legal insurance to protect against higher than expected legal costs.  The 
Management Accountancy Manager explained that the Council had public 
liability insurance which covered some legal costs beyond an excess.

The Panel asked about the Legal Hub and heard that it is an arrangement 
between the local authorities in Oxfordshire that provides £20-30k of income per 
year for the Council



The Panel noted that some smaller services are not going through an FSR and 
suggested that opportunities to raise revenues in these areas should be kept 
under review.   

46. WORK PLAN

The Panel agreed to propose two items for inclusion in the emerging scrutiny 
work plan for 2017/18:

1. How the Council can monitor social value.
2. The issue of people in the city experiencing financial difficulties.

47. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Agreed.

48. FUTURE MEETING DATES

The Panel agreed that, assuming the Finance Panel is reconstituted in 2017/18, 
a meeting should be held in June to elect a Chair, review outturn at year end and 
revisit the impacts of Brexit.

The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 6.30 pm


